Technical documentation
Last changed on: 2022-07-28
EBS
Bipolar 4 Quadrant High Voltage Module with Common Floating Ground (CFG)
• full 4-quadrant capabilities, usable as bipolar current sink and source
• perfect for electron optical systems and capacitive loads
• low ripple and noise
• hardware voltage and current limit

8.3   Redel – R51.42 19
8.4   Redel – R51.44 19
9     Order guides 20
10     Appendix 21
11     Glossary 22
12     Warranty & Service 23
13     Disposal 23
14     Manufacturer contact 23
EBS High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on:  2022-09-20 | www.iseg-hv.com 7/23
1 General description
CAUTION!
CAUTION!
The devices must only be used in combination with iseg approved crates.
The bipolar EBS distribution modules are multichannel high voltage power supplies in MMS system with full 4-quadrant
capabilities. The EBS can be used as bipolar current sink and source, which perfectly meets the requirements of electron optical
systems or capacitive loads. The EBS is built in common floating ground principle to reduce voltage noise level. With up to 24
channels each single channel has an independent voltage control up to 3 kV channel-voltage-difference. The EBS configuration of
output voltage and current can be customized on request. The module is made of high precision components as 24 bit ADC and
20 bit DAC and provides comprehensive security features.
EBS High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on:  2022-09-20 | www.iseg-hv.com 8/23
2 Technical Data
SPECIFICATIONS EBS 6U
Polarity bipolar
Floating principle Common Floating Ground
Ripple and noise (f > 10 Hz) < 20 mVp-p
Stability
Stability − [ΔVout vs. ΔVin] < 1 • 10-5  • Vnom
Stability − [ΔVout vs. ΔRload] < 1 • 10-4 • Vnom
Temperature coefficient voltage measurement < 20 ppm / K
Temperature coefficient current measurement < 100 ppm / K
Resolution – The resolution of measurable values depends on the settings of the sampling rate and the digital filter!
Resolution voltage setting < 2 • 10-6  • Vnom
Resolution current setting (trip) < 1 • 10-4  • Inom
Resolution voltage measurement (1 < 2 • 10-6  • Vnom
Resolution current measurement < 1 • 10-4  • Inom
Measurement Accuracy − The measurement accuracy is guaranteed in the range 1% • Vnom < Vout < Vnom and for 1 year
Accuracy voltage measurement ± (0.01 % • Vout + 0.02 % • Vnom)
Accuracy current measurement ± (0.2 % • Iout + 0.2 % • Inom)
Sample rates ADC (SPS) 5, 10, 25, 50, 60, 100, 500 (2
Digital filter averages 1, 16, 64 (2, 256, 512, 1024
Voltage ramp up / down 1 • 10-6 • Vnom /s to 1• Vnom  / s
Hardware limits Potentiometer per module [Vmax / Imax]
Limit monitor volt 2.5 V
Digital interface CAN
Protection Safety loop, over load and short circuit protected
(ATTENTION: there is only one short circuit or arc per second allowed!)
HV connector Redel | SHV
System connector 96-pin connector (MMS HV compatible)
Safety loop connector Lemo 2pole (Figure 6)

Table 9: Redel – R51.45
EBS High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on:  2022-09-20 | www.iseg-hv.com 19/23
9 Order guides
CABLE ORDER GUIDE
POWER SUPPLY SIDE
CONNECTOR
Vmax CABLE
CODE
CABLE DESCRIPTION LOAD SIDE
CONNECTOR
ORDER CODE
LLL = length in m (1
R51.42-G ≤ 4 kV 07 HV cable 6kV Kerpen SL-v2YCeHI 37xAWG26/7red R51.42-A RG42_C07-LLL_RA42
R51.44-G ≤ 4 kV 07 HV cable 6kV Kerpen SL-v2YCeHI 37xAWG26/7red R51.44-A RG44_C07-LLL_RA44
SHV ≤ 5 kV 04 HV cable shielded 30kV (HTV-30S-22-2) open SHV_C04-LLL
Notes
1) Length building examples: 10cm ➜ 0.1, 2.5m ➜ 2.5, 12m ➜ 012, 999m ➜ 999
Table 10: Guideline for cable ordering
CONFIGURATION ORDER GUIDE (item code parts)
EB 24 0 030 504 000 02 0 0
High
Voltage
Bipolar
Distributor
Numbers
of
channels
Class Vnom Inom (nA) Option (hex) HV-Connector Revision Customized
Version
12 or 24
channel
0 =
Standard
three
significante
digits • 100V
two significante
digits + number of
zeros
Sum of the hex
codes (see Table
3: Technical data:
Options and order
information)
02 = SHV
42 = R51.42
44 = R51.44
see 8 PIN
assignments
one digit
0 = no revision
one digit
0 = no
customization
For Examle:
030 = 3000V
For Examle:
504 = 500µA
For Example:
SLP = 002
For Example:
A = first revision
B = second
revision
Table 11: Item code parts for different configurations
EBS High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on:  2022-09-20 | www.iseg-hv.com 20/23
10 Appendix
For more information please use the following download links:
This document
Website
CAN EDCP Programmers-Guide
iseg Hardware Abstraction Layer
Manufacturers website (connectors)
LEMO Elektronik GmbH https://www.lemo.com/
Radiall https://www.radiall.com/
EBS High Voltage Power Supply series | Last changed on:  2022-09-20 | www.iseg-hv.com 21/23
11 Glossary
SHORTCUT MEANING
Vnom nominal output voltage
Vout output voltage